commercial insurance purchased from independent third parties.  Settled claims from these risks have not
exceeded coverage for the past several years.

Note 10:CONTINGENCIES

Litigation - The Authority is a defendant in several legal proceedings that are in various stages of litigation.  It
is believed that the outcome, or exposure to the Authority, from such litigation is either unknown or potential
losses, if any, would not be material to the financial statements.

Note 11:RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Authority adopted new accounting guidance, Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases. As a result of implementing this Statement,
a restatement of unrestricted net position was required to record the Authority’s lease receivable and a
deferred inflow. The cumulative effect on the financial statements as reported for December 31, 2021 is
reported on the following page.

-62-

38000 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 11:RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Statement of Net Position - December 31, 2021

Balance Balance

December 31, 2021, December 31, 2021,

as previously stated Restatement as restated

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Unrestricted Assets:

  Other Accounts Receivable 122,096.64$   (118,642.15)$   3,454.49$

   Current Portion of Lease Receivables -   204,182.49   204,182.49

Total Unrestricted Assets 21,625,798.37   85,540.34   21,711,338.71

Total Current Assets 49,150,765.02 85,540.34 49,236,305.36

Non-Current Assets:

Lease Receivables -   1,514,559.02 1,514,559.02

Total Non-Current Assets 48,825,162.50 1,514,559.02 50,339,721.52

Total Assets 97,975,927.52 1,600,099.36 99,576,026.88

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to Leases -   1,258,824.11 1,258,824.11

   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 12,429,344.23 1,258,824.11 13,688,168.34

NET POSITION

   Unrestricted (Deficit) (9,840,633.72)   341,275.25 (9,499,358.47)

   Total Net Position 23,846,954.17$   341,275.25$   24,188,229.42$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position - December 31, 2021

Balance Balance

December 31, 2021, December 31, 2021,

as previously stated Restatement as restated

Operating Revenues:

Other Operating Revenues 754,525.19$   (9,502.13)$   745,023.06$

Total Operating Revenues 13,914,991.00   (9,502.13)   13,905,488.87

Non-operating Revenue (Expenses):

Lease Interest Income -   48,014.62 48,014.62

Total Non-operating Revenue (Expenses) (746,031.01)   48,014.62 (698,016.39)

Change in Net Position 3,149,175.29   38,512.49 3,187,687.78

Net Position - Beginning 20,697,778.88 302,762.76 21,000,541.64

Net Position - Ending 23,846,954.17$   341,275.25$   24,188,229.42$

-63-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

38000 RSI Exhibit 1

WILLINGBORO MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Total OPEB Liability 2022 2021 2020

Service Cost 18,163.00$   16,945.00$   3,425.00$
Interest Cost 48,254.00   49,284.00   50,672.00
Benefit Payments (63,280.00)   (53,198.00)   (54,009.00)
Actuarial Assumption Changes (320,783.00)   52,362.00   998,439.00
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (268,656.00)   87,541.00

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability (586,302.00)   65,393.00   1,086,068.00